A.325583 MMW

Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of U. S. GROWERS & SHEIPPERS
SERVICE, INC, for permission (1) to
exchange atl of its outstanding par value
common, stock for non-par common stock,
and {2) to issue its unsecured bonds in

a total of $100,000.

Application
No. 35583

Mot NS e s N

U. S. Growers & Shippers Service, Inc,, applicant herein,
is engaged in the cold storage business in'southern California. On
July 6, 1954, it filed the above entitled 2pplication for asuthoriza-
tion %o issue 4,000 shares of 1ts no par v;%ue cormion stock in
exchange for 2,006 shares presently ouéstanding of the par value of
$100 each, and for suthorization to issue $100,000 in principel
amount of 10% unsecured bonds in payment of outstanding current

obligations.

A pudlic hearing was held before Examiner Coleman in Los

Angeles on July 26, 1954, at which time the matter was taken under

submission.

According te information on file with the Commission,
applicant was orgenized during 1950 with an authorized copital stock
of $200,000, divided into 2,000 shares, all common, of the par value
of $100 each, all of which shares arc outstanding and are reported
held as follows:




A.35583 MMW

Arthur M. Taub 565 Leon Saliba 55%
Sam Perricone 257% Nathan Gillin 55
Irving Taub 50 Conrad Lawbel 18
Bermard Solomon 20 E. J. Taub 667
Abert Caraco 133 Total 2,000 ~

The corporation has not pald dividends on its outstanding sharecs.

It appears that a2pplicant commenced its operations on

October 1, 1950. It has financed itself with long-term obligations,

current liabilities and equity cepital. Its finenclel position as of
March 31, 1954, Is indicated by its balance sheet of that date filed -
in Exhibit F, a2 summerized stotement being as follows:

Assets

Current assets -
Cash ' $ 15,845
Accounts receivable 14,597
Prepald expenses 18,575
Total current assets < $ 49,017 -
Fixed assets -
Cost 379,616
Reserve for depreciation 87,834
Balance 291,782
Under construction 85,513
Total fixed assets 377,295
Orgonization expense _15,347

$441,699

sabilities and (apit

Current liabilities $ 97,086

Long-term liabilitiec 100, 512
Not worth -
Common stock $200,000

Retained earnings 4, 061
Total net wor'tg:h 2442062

Totel $441,659

Applicant!s operating cxperience as reflected by its
filed financial statements is indicated in the fellowing tebula-

tion:




135583 v » @

Gross Net Before Net
Revenues Expenses Degreczatlon Depreciation _Income
1950 $ 31,160 $ 31,116 ya $ 3,436 $(3,392)
1951 156 817 118 755 38 062 20,877 17,185
1952 202 236 158 708 43,528 27 616 15,91?
1953 1983834 154,313 bdey 521 29 705 14,816
1954 (3 Mos.) 45,155 38,964 6,191 '6, 651 ( " 460)

The first three months of the year, according to the

testimony, cover the period of lowest seasonal activity for the cold
storage business. It is estimated by applicant that its profit for
the year 1954 will be greatly in excess of those for 1953.

Applicant is taking steps to reclassify its authorized
capltal stock so as to provide for shares without par ﬁalue Instead
of shares with $100 par value, and to issue two new shares for each
of the present shares. It may undertake the sale of additional shares
in the future and it is of the opinion that 1t can do so nore
successfully with the no par value stock. Its proposal to issue
A;OOO of the new shares in place of the present 2,000 shares will not

result in any change in the total stated value of $200,000 shown on
the balznee sheet. '

The record shows that applicant has made substantial
expenditures for additional plant since the date of the above stated
balance sheet, that its facilities have been doubled in size and that
its volume of husiness has been greatly expanded. Applicant reports
that it has fincnced its additional construction costs, as well as
increases in working capital, with credit represented by open account

indebtedness or conditional sales-contracts and with 8% demand loans

from its shareholders. According to the spplication it has increased
1ts accounts payable and other indebtedness to bullders and equip-
ment dealers to the amount of $97,000 and its borrowings from its
sharcholders to the amount of $84,400, together with an item of

$1,000 payadble to its accountants.

-3




A.35583 MMW * .

In order to eliminate the demand loans due sharcholders and
a portion of the other indebtedness applicont desires to issue a
longer term obligation. Sudject to recciving authorization from the
Cormission, it proposes to issue and sell $100,000 of unsccured bonds
to its shareholders, such bonds to bear interest at the rate of 10%
per annum and tc be payable at the rate of 616;000 2 year <uring each
of the five years commencing one year after date of issue and in the
amount of $20,000 at the end of the sixth year, the bonds for retire-

nent to be chosen by lot.

In presenting this matter to the Cormission for approval

applicant asserts that it has beoen unable to obtain additional first
mortgage money from the insurance company which holds its presant
mortgage obligation or to arrange bank borrowings except on a short-
temm basis. The proposed additional borrowings will be junior to the
present mortgage indebtedness and applicant took the position that
such borrowings, although unsecured, will occupy 2 position similar
to that of 2 second mortgage‘and it presented testimony showing that

the going interest rate on second mortgage noney ranges from 10%

upward. [LﬂJLLAC::;ﬁwJ

The testimeny is not persuasive that applicant cannot obtain
1¥s money at a lower inte;cst rate. Morecover, the mere fact that the
prevailing second mortéage noney rote may be 10% or higher does not
constitute sufficient reason, in cur opinion, for applicant!s share-
holders to ask their corporation to pay them 10% on such sums as they
might advance to it. There is nothing in the record to show that the
conditions under which prospective borrowers are required to seek
second mortgage money and to pay interest at the rate of 10% per

anum, Or more, are compareble with the conditions under which appli-




A.35583 MMW

eont is financéd anc 1s operating. Here we have before us a corpore-
tion with 2 substantial volume of equity capital in its structure,
with a record of profitable operations and, according to the testi-
mony; with prospects of even better results in the future now that its
construction work has been completed. On the gne hand, zpplicant!s
officers estimate eamings so favoradle in 1954 2nd succeeding years
as to result in Increased available net income after providing for the
rapid amortization of its facilities under emergency certificates and
the servicing of the proposed securities, while on the other hand they
seek approval of an interest rate equivalent to that charged those who
arc compelled to go into the second mortgage money market. Inrview of
the demonstrated and estimated earnings position of applicent, 1ts
cshar¢holders should have sufficimnt falith in the enterprise to advance

sums on more reasoncble terms than those here proposed.

Under the circumstances set forth in this proceeding it
appears to us that applicantl!s permanent financing should take some

formm other than 10% bonds or notes and we will not authorize the issue

of the bonds as here requested.

We have no objection to the issue of the shares of stock

for the purpose outlined in this proceeding.

QRDER

A public hearing having bem held on the a2bove entitled
matter, and the Commission heving considered the evidence and being
of the opinion that the money, property or labor to be procured or
pald for by the issue of the shares of stock herein authorized is
rcasonably required by applicant for the purpose specified herein,
and that such purpose is not, in whole or in part, reazsonably




A.35583 MMW

-chargeable to operating expenses or to income, but that the applica-
tlon, so far as it involves the issue of 10% unsccured donds should

be denied; therefore,
IT IS HBEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. U. 8. Growers & Shippers Service, Inc., on or before
December 31, 1954, may issue 4,000 shares of its no par vealue comnon
stock in exchange for 2,000 shares of common stock presatly outstand-

ing of the par value of $100 ezch.

2. The application, insofor as it involves the issue of
$100,000 of 10% unsecured bonds, hereby is denied without prejudice.

3. Applicant shall file with the Commission a report, or
reports, as required by General Order No. 24-4, which oxder, insofar

as applicable, is made a2 part of this order.

4. The cffective date of this order will be 20 days after
the date hercof.

Dated at Saa Francisco, California, this /Q‘pﬁ' day of
Angust, 1954.

Commissioners




